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Provider Quick Reference Guide 
 

 Customer Service  800.687.0500  
 

      
 

 
Verify Eligibility 

 Refer to the member ID card and call the telephone number printed on the 
 

  
card to verify benefits and eligibility.  

   
 

      
 

 Pre-Certification  Refer to the member ID card for precertification instructions. 
 

      
 

   Refer to member ID card for claims filing instructions or mail to: 
 

 
Claims Submission - Paper 

 HealthSmart Benefit Solutions 
 

  
P.O. Box 53010 

 

   
 

   Lubbock, TX 79453-3010 
 

     
 

 Claim Submission – Electronic  Refer to member ID card for claims filing instructions. 
 

      
 

 Electronic Data Interchange (EDI)  Refer to member ID card for claims filing instructions. 
 

      
 

 
Client List 

 Visit www.healthsmart.com for the most current list of clients. (select 
 

      

  
Providers, under Quick Links, select Client List)  

   
 

      
 

   Visit www.healthsmart.com for the most current list of Payers. (From the 
 

       

 EDI Payer List  home page, go to Solutions & Services. Under Information Systems, click 
 

   Payer List) 
 

      
 

 
 

 

Email Contacts 

 

 Provider Relations   
Submit Provider Relations inquiries to the regional emails below. 

 

 
(listed by state in which provider practices) 

  
 

        
 

         
 

 IA, IL, IN, KS, MO, MN, ND, NE, SD, WI   pr.central@healthsmart.com 
 

         
 

 CT, DE, KY, MA, MD, ME, MI, NH, NY, OH, PA,   
pr.east@healthsmart.com  

 

TN, VA, VT, WV, RI, NJ 
  

 

        
 

        
 

 AL, AR, FL, GA, LA, MS, NC, NM, OK, SC, TX   pr.south@healthsmart.com 
 

         
 

 AZ, CA, CO, ID, MT, NV, OR, UT, WA, WY, HI,   
pr.west@healthsmart.com  

 

AK 
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About HealthSmart 
 
HealthSmart is the premier provider of customizable and scalable health plan solutions for self -funded employers. We 

deliver solutions that reduce costs and improve outcomes, all while treating our health plan members with dignity and 

respect. But that's just the beginning of our story. 
 
We're a company of innovators. 

 

• We deliver benefit plans and solutions to provide worry-free administration, quality coverage, and innovative care. 

• We provide care management services that changes lives and helps employers and members take control of  
healthcare costs. 

• HealthSmartRx Solutions delivers extremely attractive pharmacy benefits with an Rx discount program. 

• Our Network Solutions group offers national, comprehensive provider networks to provide member access to the  
right care. 

• HealthSmart Casualty Claims Solutions leverages technology, robust information and unmatched experience to  
deliver innovative claims management solutions with outstanding results. 

• We offer business intelligence and web-based reporting. Plus, we offer a variety of health and wellness initiatives  
and even onsite employer clinics. 

 

We make differences in peoples' lives every single day. 
 

Vision and Mission 
 
Our Vision. To be known as the premier administrator for self-funded plans that offers smart alternatives for smart consumers.  
We want our members to be educated on their choices for a healthy lifestyle and positive financial outcomes. 
 
Our Mission. Our mission is to improve the health of our members while treating them with dignity and respect, and reduce 
healthcare costs for our clients and members with innovative solutions and a flexible approach. We provide self-insured clients 

with a one-stop source for their health plan needs, and deliver best-in-class service, support, and business intelligence. 
 

Delivering on Value 
 
At the core of what we do, our goal is to improve health while reducing costs. There are a lot of companies with similar goals. 
With our expertise paired with creative, innovative thinking, we deliver solutions that solve problems in healthcare.  

• We improve health and lower spending by providing access to the highest quality providers at the lowest cost. 

• We save plan dollars through our proprietary PPO networks, nationwide network partnerships and effective non-
network negotiations. 

• We help members get healthier and avoid future complications and unnecessary expenses with our care management 
programs that identify risks, measure results and help you plan for the future. 

• We protect our clients by managing risk and reducing financial exposure. 
 

Our Future 
 
As we look ahead to the future of healthcare, we know there are challenges our clients face every day as they work hard to 

provide the best health plan they can for their employees. We also know the struggles people face when it comes to 
healthcare, such as access to quality care at a price that’s affordable. Our leadership team works hard to understand our clients, 

their needs and the needs of the member. We’re committed to delivering the right solutions to make things better for our 
clients and members. 
 
Our commitment is best summarized in our Brand Promise… 
 
We partner to provide every service that plan sponsors need to reduce healthcare costs and manage members with 

dignity and respect. We do this by: 

 

• Understanding our clients and responding with best-in-class service, support, and intelligence 

• Providing compassionate and effective care management of complex medical conditions 

• Innovating to deliver unique services that protect members and the client from unnecessary health care expense  
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Provider Data Submission Guide 

 

Participating Providers are the foundation of all HealthSmart network programs. It is vital that we maintain accurate and 

timely information that affect patient referrals and claims administration. 
 
Please notify HealthSmart with provider data updates and/or changes via the following methods: 
 

EMAIL: 
 

 Provider Relations   
Submit Provider Relations inquiries to the regional emails below. 

 

 
(listed by state in which provider practices) 

  
 

        
 

         
 

 IA, IL, IN, KS, MO, MN, ND, NE, SD, WI   pr.central@healthsmart.com 
 

         
 

 CT, DE, KY, MA, MD, ME, MI, NH, NY, OH, PA,   
pr.east@healthsmart.com  

 

TN, VA, VT, WV, RI, NJ 
  

 

        
 

        
 

 AL, AR, FL, GA, LA, MS, NC, NM, OK, SC, TX   pr.south@healthsmart.com 
 

         
 

 AZ, CA, CO, ID, MT, NV, OR, UT, WA, WY, HI,   
pr.west@healthsmart.com  

 

AK 
  

 

        
 

         
 

 

 

U.S . POSTAL SERVICE: 
 
Mail: HealthSmart | Attn: Provider Relations | 222 W. Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 500 N | Irving, TX 75039 

 

FAX: 
 
Fax: 214.574.2368, Attn: HealthSmart Provider Relations 
 
We will need the following information: 
 

• Name 

• TIN 

• NPI 

• Specialty 

• New information to add or change 

• ID information (if information is being replaced or changed) 

• Effective date of the change or addition  
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Delegated Provider Data Submission Instructions 
 
The delegated group shall provide a roster of groups’ practitioners with changes from the previous roster highlighted and 

readily identifiable on a regular or as-needed basis. The master list will serve as notice of change in name, address, phone 

number, fax number, specialty and termination status. The delegated group may submit a request to update its group 

information, including provider addition, termination and changes via the following: 

 

EMAIL: 
 
cgc.data@healthsmart.com 
 

Please submit updates in an Excel file and include the following data: 
 

• Name 

• TIN 

• NPI 

• Specialty 

• New information to add or change 

• ID information (if information is being replaced or changed) 

• Effective date of the change or addition 

 

U.S . POSTAL SERVICE: 
 
Mail: HealthSmart 
Attn: Provider Relations 

222 W. Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 500 N 

Irving, TX 75039 

 

FAX: 
 
Fax: 214.574.2368, Attn: HealthSmart Provider Relations  
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Utilization Review & Case Management Precertification 
 
Determinations are made by a licensed, registered or certified healthcare professional employed by the Utilization 

Management program and ensure that the services rendered by a Participating Provider meet the requirements of care, 

treatment and medical necessity. 
 

Concurrent Review 
 
After the admission, the Utilization Management Department will monitor services on a concurrent basis. If the Eligible Person 

is not discharged within the number of days initially approved, the Utilization Review personnel will contact the attending 

physician for additional medical information. Both care and services for each case are monitored. Further certification will 

depend upon the establishment of medical necessity. 
 

Case Management 
 
Case Management is a service designed to identify members that can benefit from close review and management due to length, 

severity, complexity and/or cost of healthcare. Case Managers locate and assess medically appropriate settings for the member, 

and manage their health care benefits as efficiently as possible. 
 
The goals of Case Management are to ensure that care is provided in the most appropriate setting at a competitive price. 

Quality of care should not be compromised. The Case Manager will work closely with the hospital, the physician, the family and 

ancillary providers to coordinate services that meet the specific needs of the member in need of Case Management services. 
 
Since early identification is essential to proactive Case Management, the company providing Utilization Management provides 

referral of Eligible Persons through precertification and concurrent review process. An identified list of illnesses, injuries and 

other medical treatments with high potential for Case Management is used to aid in this process. This list does not limit 

application of the program to Eligible Persons who may be in need of Case Management services. 
 

Clinical Appeals 
 
When a determination is made not to approve or certify a health care service, written notification is sent to the attending 

physician, hospital, Eligible Person and Payer. The notification will include the reason for the non-certification and a mechanism 

for appeal. The appeal may be initiated by phone but the follow up must be in writing and must be received within 60 days from 

the date of the original determination. There are no specific documents required to initiate an appeal; however, the Eligible 

Person may be requested to complete a release of information form if medical records are needed. 
 
Upon return of this form, the Utilization Management Department will request the medical records from the appropriate 

provider(s). Upon receipt of an appeal, the Utilization Management Department personnel will obtain all information necessary 

for the appeal and record the process. The information will then be forwarded to a physician consultant of the same or similar 

specialty as the attending physician. The review will be conducted by a physician who has not previously reviewed the case. If 

requested, an expedited appeal for emergency care non-certification, and non-certification of continued stay of hospital for 

Eligible Persons will be completed within one working day following appeal request and receipt of all information necessary to 

complete the appeal. If the appeal is requested after discharge or services are provided, the appeal process will be completed 

with written notification of the outcome. This will be sent no later than 30 days from the receipt for the appeal request and 

necessary documentation needed to complete the appeal process. The physician, Eligible Person, hospital, and Payer will be 

notified within one working day of decision to either uphold the non-certification or approve the requested admission, 

procedure, service or continued stay. 
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Discharge Planning 
 
Discharge Planning is the process that assesses an Eligible Person's needs for treatment after hospitalization in order to help 

arrange for the necessary services and resources to effect an appropriate and timely discharge from the hospital. Discharge 

planning is also designed to identify those Eligible Persons who will need care after discharge from the hospital. This care may 

include home health services, extended care facilities or home I.V. therapy. Early identification will ensure timely discharge 

thus providing less expensive yet quality care. 
 

Emergency Admissions 
 
Notification of Emergency Admission must take place within 48 hours of the admission. 
 

Maternity Admissions 
 
The Eligible Person should contact HealthSmart Care Management Solutions or the company providing UM Services for 

HealthSmart Network Payer early in the pregnancy with the expected date of delivery. The Utilization Review personnel will 

work closely with the physician to monitor the pregnancy for potential high risk. If the pregnancy is determined to be high 

risk, the case should be referred to a Case Management Nurse for potential intervention. The Utilization Management 

Department should be notified when the Eligible Person is admitted for labor and delivery. Any other admissions prior to 

delivery, such as complications of pregnancy, require separate notification. The Utilization Management Department should 

also be notified if the baby is not going to be discharged with the mother. 
 

Medical Criteria 
 
A system used by Utilization Management Department personnel utilizes clearly established, nationally recognized criteria for 

determining the appropriateness of medical services provided or to be provided. The criteria are reviewed at least annually and 

revised as indicated. The criteria may contain length of stay parameters based upon expected outcomes of care as specified in 

Milliman Care Guidelines. 
 

Outpatient Surgery 
 
The company providing Utilization Management will review selected procedures for recommendation of outpatient surgical 

setting. When a call is received to pre-certify a surgical procedure and hospital stay, the Utilization Management Department 

checks all medical information against established medical criteria to determine whether the procedure may be done safely on 

an outpatient basis. The Utilization Management Department personnel will then discuss the possibility of using an outpatient 

facility with the Eligible Person's physician. 
 
The company providing Utilization Management may suggest that pre-admission testing be done whenever hospitalization is 

necessary. Pre-admission testing allows the patient to have routine tests such as x-rays, lab tests, EKGs, etc., done on an 

outpatient basis prior to the hospital confinement, which usually results in saving one night's stay in the hospital. During 

precertification, the attending physician will be asked to determine if testing may be performed on an out-patient basis. 
 

Preventable Errors 
 
In rendering Covered Services, Participating Provider shall not be entitled to compensation from Payer or Eligible Person(s) if 

such services or treatment were Medically Necessary as a result of Participating Provider’s preventable error(s), including but 

not limited to, error(s) arising from surgery, use of medical devices or products, inadequate patient protection, inadequate 

care management, or unclean or unsafe environmental conditions. 
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Retrospective Review 
 
The company providing Utilization Management recognizes that there will be Eligible Persons who will not have precertification 

and concurrent review performed. These cases will be reviewed retrospectively focusing on day of admission and continued 

hospital stay. The Utilization Management Department personnel will contact the hospital or attending physician to obtain all 

necessary information. Using established medical criteria, the Utilization Management Department personnel will determine 

the medical necessity of the hospitalization. If the criteria are met, the hospital admission will be certified. If the medical criteria 

are not met, the denial and appeal procedures for precertification and concurrent review will be followed. 
 

Review Guidelines 
 
Review Guidelines will be conducted in accordance with the following National Database: Healthcare Screening Criteria 

for Utilization Management, Geographic Annualized Volume - Milliman Care Guidelines. 
 

Utilization Management 
 
Utilization Management is the process of evaluating proposed hospital admissions and medical services to identify patterns 

of treatment for quality and appropriateness. This is accomplished through pre-admission certification, concurrent review, 

retrospective review, discharge planning and Case Management. 
 

Utilization Review 
 
Utilization Review is a program established by HealthSmart Care Management Solutions or on behalf of a HealthSmart 

Network Payer under which a request for care, treatment and/or supplies may be evaluated against established clinical criteria 

for medical necessity, appropriateness and efficiency. 
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Network Participation 
 

Network Credentialing Guidelines 
 
HealthSmart maintains the highest quality provider network. This commitment involves credentialing and re-credentialing of 

each provider in accordance with the standards established by National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA). All 

providers are required to complete a Provider Application and Agreement. Provider application may be obtained by contacting 

HealthSmart, or the following web site: www.healthsmart.com. All requested information must be received to process the 

application. 
 
Verification of each state license and a query of the National Practitioner Data Bank will be used to determine whether 

registration has been suspended or revoked. Malpractice insurance will be verified. Pending, settled, closed or awarded cases 

may be reviewed by a peer committee. Complete malpractice information must be provided on each malpractice 

case/suit/settlement (s) that a Participating Provider was involved in for the past five (5) years for initial credentialing or the 

past three (3) years for re-credentialing. 
 
Provider liability Insurance minimum requirements are based on state and industry standards per policy year for ALL 

HealthSmart Providers. Participating Provider shall also insure that his/her employees maintain the applicable general 

and professional liability insurance coverage. 
 
The following information must be active (as applicable) and unrestricted: 
 

• State License 
• DEA 
• Controlled Substance Certificate 
• Malpractice Insurance Certificate 

 

Credentialing Applications 
 
Credentialing Applications are required by HealthSmart in order to join a HealthSmart network. If a given state has a standard 

application form, HealthSmart will accept the form in lieu of completing a HealthSmart provider application. 
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Delegated Credentialing Requirements 
 
HealthSmart offers delegated credentialing for provider groups that meet NCQA guidelines for initial and re-credentialing of 

practitioners. Prior to granting delegated status, HealthSmart will review the group’s credentialing policy and procedures for 

compliance with NCQA standards and may review a random sample of the group’s credentialing files. In addition, delegated 

provider groups, agree to an annual audit process, submission of provider updates at the minimum on a semi-annual basis, and 

provide update to changes to their credentialing policy and procedures. Upon approval by HealthSmart’s Medical Advisory 

Committee, the groups are granted delegation status and will sign a Delegated Credentialing Agreement. 

 

The delegated entity agrees to the following: 
 

Reporting 
 
On a monthly basis, the delegated group shall submit to HealthSmart a report capturing any actions taken related to providers 

which include changes in licensing status, additions, changes and/or terminations pertaining to the group and/or any other 

changes that is significant to individuals in the credentialing or re-credentialing process. 
 
The delegated group shall provide a roster of groups’ practitioners with changes from the previous roster highlighted and 

readily identifiable on a regular or as-needed basis. The master list will serve as notice of change in name, address, phone 

number, fax number, specialty and termination status. 
 
The delegated group may submit a request to update its group information, including provider addition, termination 

and changes via the following: 
 

Delegated Provider Data Submission Instruct ions 
 

EMAIL: 
 
cgc.data@healthsmart.com 
 

Please submit updates in an Excel file and include the following data: 
 

• Name 
• TIN 
• NPI 
• Specialty 
• New information to add or change 
• Old information (if information is being replaced or changed) 
• Effective date of the change or addition 

 

 

U.S . POSTAL SERVICE: 
 
Mail: HealthSmart | Attn: Provider Relations | 222 W. Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 500 N | Irving, TX 75039 

 

FAX: 
 
Fax Number: 214.574.2368, Attn: Provider Relations  
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Compliance 
 
All credentialing and re-credentialing services will comply with current NCQA guidelines as well as HealthSmart standards 

or other mandatory regulatory body requirements and standards as appropriate. 
 

Program Change Notification 
 
The delegated group will provide 15 days advance notice to HealthSmart of any material changes to the organization or to its 

performance of any of the delegated functions. 
 

Physician Status Notification 
 
The delegated group will notify HealthSmart within 10 days if a hospital revokes or suspends the clinical privileges of a physician 

except in the case of non-compliance with medical record requirements. 
 

Audit 
 
HealthSmart reserves the right to annually monitor and audit delegated entities performance of credentialing and re-

credentialing by examining credentialing files and member’s medical records. Monitoring and/or audits will be conducted 

electronically, or on site with a 30 day advance written notice. HealthSmart’s access to files will not include information related 

to peer review committees, or any other confidential information unrelated to credentialing. 
 

Corrective Action 
 
If deficiencies in service are identified by HealthSmart, the delegated group will provide a written response within 15 days that 

either: 
 

• Disputes the deficiency and provides supporting evidence or; 

• Submits a corrective action plan, including procedures and timelines. 
 

In the event that the parties fail to reach an agreement on the existence of a deficiency, or the appropriate corrective action and 

timeframe, HealthSmart reserves the right to terminate the Delegated Credentialing agreement with a 15-day notice. 
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Dispute and Complaint Resolution 
 

Provider Status Appeals : 
 
The dispute resolution and/or appeal resolution mechanism is available to any Participating Provider that wishes to initiate the 

process. If a Participating Provider has a grievance or complaint related to a change in the provider’s status within the network, 

or any action taken by HealthSmart related to a practitioner's professional competency or conduct, they may contact the 

HealthSmart Medical Director, Credentialing Manager, Quality Management Coordinator or any HealthSmart staff person to 

initiate the dispute process. If the matter cannot be resolved informally within a reasonable time to the Provider’s satisfaction, 

the Participating Provider may submit a written grievance to the HealthSmart Credentialing Manager within 30 days of the date 

of notification requesting reconsideration. 
 
If the Participating Provider submits a written request for reconsideration within 30 days, the matter will be discussed during 

the next Medical Advisory Committee (MAC) meeting. If the MAC upholds the original decision of the Committee, the Provider 

may request an appeal within 20 days of notification of the decision. An Ad Hoc Committee will be developed that consists of 

three qualified individuals, of which at least one will be a participating practitioner who is otherwise not involved in network 

management, who was not involved with the original decision rendered, and one who is a clinical peer of the Participating 

Provider who filed the dispute. Once a decision is rendered on behalf of the Ad Hoc Committee, the HealthSmart Credentialing 

Manager will send a letter to the appealing Provider notifying him/her of the decision. If the Participating Provider is still not 

satisfied with the outcome, he or she may send in a written request within 30 days of the receipt of the letter, requesting a 

second level of appeal. 
 
The second level of appeal will be considered by a separate Ad Hoc Committee which will be comprised of three qualified 

individuals of which at least one will be a participating practitioner who is otherwise not involved in network management, who 

was not involved in the original or first level of appeal decision, and one who is a clinical peer of the Participating Provider who 

filed the dispute. The final decision of the second-level appeal Ad Hoc Committee will be final and binding. HealthSmart will 

automatically remove any Participating Provider from the network, if the Participating Provider poses an immediate threat to 

the health or safety of HealthSmart Eligible Persons until further investigation can be conducted. 
 
The specific Participating Provider being investigated may be reviewed by the HealthSmart Medical Advisory Committee and the 

Medical Director. 
 

Provider Responsibility for Complaint Resolution 
 
Participating Provider and/or Provider Representatives will cooperate with HealthSmart in regards to the investigation of 

inquiries and complaints. Participating Provider will notify HealthSmart if complaints are received against provider and/or 

practice. 
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Network Products 
 
HealthSmart owns and manages several provider networks such as HealthSmart Preferred Care, HealthSmart Preferred 

Network, Accel, and HealthSmart Payors Organization (or HPO), that bring together nationwide healthcare coverage, 

credentialed providers, seamless administration, state-of-the-art healthcare management services, and a dedication to 

making a positive impact on our customers. 

 

Your Participating Provider Agreement specifies the HealthSmart provider network(s)/product(s) in which you have agreed to 

participate. Depending on the applicable plan, covered services may be covered under the member’s in-network benefit or 

may be considered out-of-network.  In addition, depending on the applicable plan, and in accordance with any requirements 

of state or federal law, the HealthSmart network or HealthSmart affiliate logo may be included on the identification card as 

the applicable network, or such identification card may be included on the explanation of benefits or explanation of payment 

only. Whether a provider is eligible for payment under a particular product is contingent on the terms of the Participating 

Provider Agreement and HealthSmart’s applicable policies and procedures. The presence of the HealthSmart or a HealthSmart 

affiliate logo on an identification card is not a guarantee that a provider is enrolled in a particular product; that a particular 

payor has opted to access a particular product’s rates with respect to a provider; or that a provider is entitled to payment for 

services at a particular product’s rates.    

 

HealthSmart shall make available to you the list of the parties that have entered into payor agreements with HealthSmart, 

including which network(s)/product(s) said payors/plans participate.  This is also available on HealthSmart’s website at 

www.healthsmart.com.   

 

The following are examples of identification cards you may receive, which identify network participation.  These are examples 

only, and do not reflect all identification card types you may receive. In addition, some HealthSmart networks may not require 

logos to be included on the identification card. Rather, identification of the network may be included on the explanation of 

benefits or explanation of payment only.  Please refer to your Participating Provider Agreement and this Provider Manual for 

more information. 

Sample ID card (combo)  
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HealthSmart Group Health Networks 
 

HealthSmart Preferred Care 

 

Sample ID card 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

About HealthSmart Preferred Care 
 
The HealthSmart Preferred Care Network is a nationwide Preferred Provider Organization (PPO) formed in 1993 to meet the 

ever-changing and growing need for effective management of cost and quality in the healthcare delivery system. Eligible 

Person(s) may receive medical care from any licensed healthcare provider. Eligible Person(s) will not be required to select 

Primary Care Physician (PCP) and referrals are not required. With a strong focus on customer service, HealthSmart Preferred 

Care creates a productive and effective business environment to meet the various needs of the health care delivery system for 

providers, employers, payers, and third party administrators. 
 
In the fall of 2007, HealthSmart acquired the Interplan Health Group companies, which included the following networks: 

Interplan Health Group, the Emerald Health Network, Preferred Plan, Inc., HealthSmart Payors Organization and Superien 

Health Network. The Interplan Health Group companies were merged into HealthSmart Preferred Care. The names and logos 

of Interplan Health Group (IHG), Emerald Health Network (EHN) and Preferred Plan, Inc. (PPI), changed to HealthSmart 

Preferred Care effective September 1, 2010. HealthSmart Payors Organization (HPO) remained the same. HealthSmart clients 

updated their identification cards to reflect the HealthSmart Preferred Care logo. 
 
If you are a legacy Interplan Health Group (IHG), Emerald Health Network (EHN) and Preferred Plan, Inc. (PPI) participating 

provider and would like to transition onto a HealthSmart Preferred Care Provider Agreement, you can contact the Provider 

Relations Department at HealthSmart. 
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HealthSmart Accel Network 
 
 

Sample ID card (combo) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
About the HealthSmart Accel Network 
 
HealthSmart Accel is a superior managed care provider network designed to facilitate cost containment while offering excellent 

hospital and physician access. The Accel Network offers an unparalleled solution to meet the various needs of our clients in the 

areas of network management, pharmacy management and other managed care services. Accel delivers market leading 

discounts to our clients in exchange for accurate and timely payments to our providers – joining together the provider’s 

services with real cash flow. 
 

Accel Highlights 
 
Eligible Person(s) may receive medical care from any licensed healthcare provider. The enrolled Eligible Person(s) will not 

be required to select Primary Care Physician (PCP) and referrals are not required. 
 
Accel Participating Providers shall make best efforts to refer within the Accel Network. Benefits may be limited on services 

rendered outside of the Accel Network. Services received outside of the network will be reimbursed at an RBRVS based fee 

schedule which will result in a higher member financial responsibility. Precertification will be driven by the Eligible Person(s) 

benefit design. 
 

Accel Guidelines 
 

• Accel product will be identified on the member’s ID card. 

• Electronic claim processing, submission, remittance and fund transfer will be available, as well as online claim status  
and eligibility. 

• Adjudication of all facility claims without requiring an invoice. 

• HealthSmart will reprice all claims submitted by the Provider. 

• Payment and Audit Guidelines consistent with Carrier Guidelines 

• Network and Payer will adhere to predefined payment and service terms as agreed to in the Accel Network agreement. 
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HealthSmart Payors Organization: An Out-of-Network Claims Solution 
 

About HealthSmart Payors Organization or HPO 
 
HPO offers a solution for the plan when the member goes out of network.  

 
HealthSmart Payors Organization, or HPO, applies only to claims falling outside of a payor’s primary (direct) network. In 

other words, HPO applies only to claims that would be considered “out-of-network” or “non-par” by the applicable payor. 

HPO applies to those out-of-network providers that are selected by that payor. You may also request a list of HPO clients 

(payors) that have elected to apply HPO rates to your claims by contacting HealthSmart Provider Relations at __________. 

 

HPO extends access to patients who wish to receive care from providers that are not in their primary network. Participation in 

HPO will assist in reducing the time and expense associated with out-of- network claims. HPO customers include national and 

regional health plans, TPAs, self-insured employers and more. The program focuses on partnering with our network providers 

by offering solutions which include competitive rates and contract terms. Benefits typically apply at a reduced or out-of-

network benefit level, based on the patient benefit plan. 

 
In some cases, HPO may require a logo to be on the member’s identification card. However, in other cases, no logo may be 

required. In the event no logo is required to be included on the member’s identification card, identification of HPO or its 

affiliates will be included on the explanation of benefits or explanation of payment.   Presence of the HPO logo on the 

identification card does not represent a guarantee of payment under the HPO product, or otherwise.  You may request a list 

of payors that have elected to apply HPO rates to your claims by contacting HealthSmart Provider Relations at the [email 

address] set forth above. 

 

The following represents a sample identification card in the event the HPO logo is required to be included on the card:  

Sample ID card (combo) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
HPO Highlights 
 
As more financial responsibility shifts to the patients, providers are finding it increasingly difficult to collect the rising patient 
responsibility. Providers find that managing debt is costly and labor intensive. They may notice that they are not being paid consistent 
amounts, when a contractual reimbursement is not in place. 

 

• Participation can reduce bad debt because Payers pay directly to the provider instead of the patient. 

• Participation allows claims to be priced at a contractually negotiated rate resulting in fewer unpredictable reductions. 

• Payers recognize the importance of, and agree to, timely payment provisions. 
• In summary, you know what you will be paid and when you will be paid. 
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Workers’ Compensation Network 
 
When a worker is injured, nothing is more important than returning him or her to the workplace as quickly and cost effectively 

as possible. The strength of our contracts is what significantly differentiates HealthSmart from our competition. 
 
The primary strength of our network is savings which considerably impacts the cost of claims. Our Workers’ Compensation 

Network is comprised of 38,000 directly contracted providers with a broad range of specialties who are committed and 

experienced in treating work-related injuries. Many of our providers are focused on working with Payers and employers not only 

in addressing medical issues, but also returning the injured employee to the workplace quickly and with optimal outcomes. 
 
Services/Providers Include: 

• Primary care physicians • Neurologists 

• Occupational health and rehabilitation therapists • Occupational Specialists 

• Dental Providers • Chiropractors 

• Behavioral health care specialists • Physical Therapy 

• Ancillary providers • Alternative Medicine practitioners 

• Hospitals • Pharmacy Networks 

• Diagnostic Networks  
 
 

Relationships That Work 
 
Because we own direct contracts with our facilities and providers, we have been able to establish efficient and positive working 

relationships. Our diligence in this area has earned us a reputation as the premier Workers Compensation Network in the 

western region. What’s more, we’re also one of the most cost effective. For example, the strength of our facility contracts 

includes provisions with unique outliers that positively impact the cost of medical treatment. Further, our retrospective and 

prospective pharmacy network partner provides significant savings through superior workers compensation contracts and state-

of-the-art technology. 
 

Broad  Coverage 
 
Not only do we provide broad network coverage that spans the western region, we are also able to carve out specialized 

networks to meet our customers’ requirements in California, Washington and Nevada, with Oregon and Arizona soon to be 

added. We are also in the process of adding significant workers compensation coverage in the Southeast, Midwest and 

Southwest. 
 

High-Tech and High-Touch 
 
Technology is a key component in providing a superior workers’ compensation network focused on better outcomes for our 

customers. Our versatile and adaptable infrastructure enables us to deliver network data easily to our customers for use in 

channeling and in their bill review processes. We focus on electronic provider and customer connectivity and technology, and 

our web based re-pricing system allows us to stay at the forefront of customer workers compensation needs. Individual 

websites provide information based on geography and specialty, while serving as tools to support the claims process. 
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California Workers’ Compensation Program 
 

Senate Bill 863 & Medical Provider Networks (MPN) 
 
The State of California passed Senate Bill 863 in 2012, which makes a comprehensive change to California’s workers’ 

compensation system. The first phase of the bill became effective on January 1, 2013, with other provisions taking effect on 

January 1, 2014. Senate Bill 863 also put new regulatory requirements on certified California Medical Provider Networks 

(MPNs). 
 
If you would like detailed information regarding Senate Bill 863, please refer to the website link to the CA Department 

of Workers’ Compensation: http://www.dir.ca.gov/dwc/SB863/SB863_Overview.htm. 
 

Medical Provider Network (MPN) 
 
The MPN program became effective Jan. 1, 2005 and employees can be covered by an MPN once a plan has been approved by the 

DWC administrative director. As defined by the California Department of Workers Compensation (DWC), a medical provider 

network (MPN) is an entity or group of health care providers set up by an insurer or self-insured employer and approved by DWC's 

administrative director to treat workers injured on the job. Under state regulations, each MPN must include a mix of doctors 

specializing in work-related injuries and doctors with expertise in general areas of medicine. MPNs are required to meet access to 

care standards for common occupational injuries and work-related illnesses. 
 
Medical treatment guidelines known as MTUS (Medical Treatment Utilization Schedule) are established by the DWC and shall 

allow employees a choice of provider(s) in the network after their first visit. The MPN Utilization Review vendor must follow and 

enforce MTUS and ACOEM (American College of Occupational and Environmental Medicine) practice guidelines, which an MPN 

provider must understand and follow when providing or requesting authorization for treatment. 
 
For additional information about MPN, MTUS and ACOEM practice guidelines, please refer to the website links below: 
 

http://www.dir.ca.gov/dwc/mpn/dwc_mpn_main.html 

http://www.dir.ca.gov/dwc/mtus/mtus_regulationsguidelines.html 

 

Acknowledgement for California Workers’ Compensation Network Providers 
 
If you are a Participating Provider in the HealthSmart Workers’ Compensation preferred provider network, you will be included  

as a Participating Provider in HealthSmart’s affiliated MPNs. The list of HealthSmart affiliated MPNs can be found by visiting 

http://www.healthsmart.com. The HealthSmart’s MPN client list may be updated from time to time. In addition, you may 

request to decline participation from any specific HealthSmart affiliated MPN by sending an email requesting to be excluded 

from the specific MPN to west.region@healthsmart.com. Please include Participating Provider’s name, tax identification 

number and the HealthSmart MPN client(s) network(s) in which Participating Provider elects to be excluded. 
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Requirements for Being a HealthSmart Bureau of Workers’ Compensation Participating 

Provider in Ohio 

The following information is taken from the Ohio BWC website (http://www.bwc.ohio.gov/) and is intended for new providers 

wanting to participate in the HealthSmart Workers’ Compensation Network and treat patients that have sustained injuries or 

illnesses in the work setting. 
 
In Ohio, HealthSmart requires all practitioners that wish to participate in the HealthSmart Workers’ Compensation Network and 

receive reimbursement for treating HealthSmart members who have been injured or become ill in the workplace become BWC 

certified through the following certification process: 
 
Complete and submit the Application for Provider Enrollment and Certification (MEDCO-13) along with all 

required documentation. 
 

1. We will review the information to ensure you meet the minimum certification criteria as defined in OAC 4123-6-02.2. 

Providers must meet all licensing, certification and accreditation requirements necessary to provide services. 
 

2. Other minimum credentials are based on provider type. If you meet all the credentialing criteria and sign the provider 

agreement (section 5) of the application, we'll certify you. 
 

Exceptions 
 
Not all providers are eligible to become certified. These are generally not medical providers but business or vocational plan 

service providers. They must complete the Application for Provider Enrollment-Non Certification (MEDCO-13A). 
 
Note: Provider group practices enroll with this application. All BWC-certified providers, along with group practices, are listed 

in our Provider look-up. 
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Ohio Worker’s Compensation Frequently Asked Questions 
 

Q&A #1 What is a BWC-certified provider? 

 A BWC-certified provider is a credentialed provider whom we’ve approved to participate in HPP and who has 

 signed a provider agreement with BWC. 

Q&A #2 Do I need to be a BWC certified to see injured workers and be reimbursed? 

 To treat and be eligible for reimbursement, per OAC 4123-6-10 (except for state-fund claims with dates of 
 injury prior to Oct. 20, 1993, emergencies, initial visits or as otherwise defined) injured workers must see a 

 BWC-certified provider. For claims with dates of injury prior to Oct. 20, 1993, injured workers may continue 

 to be treated by their physicians of record even if they are not BWC-certified. However, in the case of a claim 

 prior to Oct. 20, 1993, if injured workers change providers, they are required to see one that is BWC- 

 certified. 

Q&A #3 How long does the enrollment/certification process take? 

 Generally, allow four to six weeks after BWC receives the required information. 

Q&A #4 May providers request an address change over the phone? 

 All requests for address or tax identification changes must be submitted in writing. You may complete the 

 Request to Change Provider Information (MEDCO-12), and send it to BWC at the address or fax listed on the 

 form. 

Q&A #5 If a provider changes from one group practice to another, does his/her provider number change? 

 An individual servicing provider may keep his/her provider number regardless of changes in his/her affiliation 

 with group practices. Also, we do not systematically link providers to practices; however, we do ask for address 

 updates. 

Q&A #6 If we have more than one provider location, does each location need to be enrolled? 

 In these cases, each physical location must be enrolled using the MEDCO-13A. 

 

If you have additional questions not covered here call the Ohio Bureau of Worker’s Compensation at 1-800-644-6292, and listen 

to the options. 
 
Once the practitioner has been Ohio BWC certified and the practitioner would like to opt in to participate in the HealthSmart 

Work Comp Network, they must work with the assigned Network Development contact to complete a HealthSmart Participating 

Provider Agreement. 
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HealthSmart Dental Network 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Sample ID card 
 

 

HealthSmart’s Dental Network specializes in providing access to dental health care providers for Eligible Persons, insurance 

companies, employer groups, third party administrators and other defined groups. We are committed to delivering excellent 

service and customer satisfaction to our clients, participating dentists and Eligible Persons. Our philosophy stresses the 

importance of preventive dentistry and early intervention. We believe that this approach benefits the Eligible Person’s total 

health and reduces costs which results in the optimization of benefit utilization. 
 
In 1994 Interplan developed and built a dental network in California “Interplan Dental Network”. Exercising the theory of 

“growth by acquisition”, Interplan purchased the Innovative Dental Services Network and adopted the trademark name 

“DentiNex.” Since being acquired by HealthSmart Preferred Care in September 2007, the dental network has increased its 

footprint throughout the continental US and is now recognized as the “HealthSmart Dental Network.” HealthSmart’s Dental 

Network currently expands to Arizona, California, Kentucky, Nevada and North Carolina. There are plans to further expand the 

HealthSmart Dental Network to other states within the near future. 
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Dental Provider Quick Reference Guide  
 

Customer Service 800.687.0500       
 

          
 

Request New Provider Application 

 E-mail: West.region@HealthSmart.com 
 

           

 Fax: 209.473.1102 
 

 Include: Provider Name, address, phone number and specialty 
 

          
 

Verify Benefits / Eligibility 

 Refer to the member ID card and call the telephone number printed on  

 
 

 the card to verify benefits and eligibility. 
 

          
 

Pre-Authorization 

 Refer to the member ID card and call the telephone number printed on the  

 
 

 card to obtain Pre-Authorization 
 

         
 

Claims Submission - Paper  Refer to member ID card for the most current information. 
 

          
 

Claims Submission - Electronic  Refer to member ID card for the most current information 
 

          
 

Claim Appeals 

 Payment appeals may be submitted to HealthSmart: 
 

 Phone: 800.687.0500 
 

 Email: priority.service@healthsmart.com 
 

          

 Fax: 214.574.3992 
 

         
 

Client List 

 Visit www.healthsmart.com for the most current list of clients. 
 

        

 (select Providers, under Quick Links, select Client List) 
 

 To obtain a more comprehensive listing call Customer Service number 
 

       
 

Provider Information Updates 
 Submit provider demographic updates to Provider Relations via the applicable 

 

 email box listed below. 
 

          
 

Provider Relations (listed by state in which 

provider practices) 

 
Submit Provider Relations Inquiries to the regional email box below. 

 

 
 

          
 

          
 

IA, IL, IN, KS, MO, MN, ND, NE, SD, WI 
 

pr.central@healthsmart.com  

 
 

          
 

CT, DE, KY, MA, MD, ME, MI, NH, NY, OH, PA, 
TN, VA, VT, WV, NJ, RI 

 
pr.east@healthsmart.com  

 
 

          
 

          
 

AL, AR, FL, GA, LA, MS, NC, NM, OK, SC, TX 
 

pr.south@healthsmart.com  

 
 

          
 

AZ, CA, CO, ID, MT, NV, OR, UT, WA, WY, AK, HI 
 

pr.west@healthsmart.com  
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HealthSmart Ancillary Solutions 
 

SmartNET and Ancillary Care Services (ACS)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

HealthSmart has enhanced its ancillary network services which will positively impact provider, members and client savings. 

Utilization of ancillary services is growing at twenty five percent (25%) annually due to an aging population and changing 

technologies that make many of these services an efficient and high-quality alternative to hospital-based settings. The 

HealthSmart ancillary programs leverage our expertise to lower the administrative costs of ancillary services. 
 
HealthSmart members have access to the HealthSmart SmartNET Program and Ancillary Care Services (ACS). The combination 

of these two ancillary network products provides our client’s savings and gives the Participating Providers direct access to more 

HealthSmart members. 
 
Ancillary Care Services (ACS) is a network manager of ancillary service providers. ACS has been the primary ancillary 

network solution for HealthSmart clients for the past ten years. 
 
ACS has more than 4,800 ancillary service providers with over 35,000 treatment sites nationwide.  
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HealthSmart Ancillary Solutions, cont’d. 
 
Ancillary services represent one of the fastest growing components of healthcare costs. Because ACS brings additional savings 

of 8%-15% to our clients, HealthSmart automatically implements the ACS network on all eligible HealthSmart Benefit Solution 

clients. It is a valuable addition to our robust suite of services. This grants the participating providers primary access to our 

members. 
 
ACS offers cost effective alternatives to physician and hospital-based services. It is positioned to lower ancillary healthcare 

costs and serve our members with high quality, cost effective network of providers. The ACS network includes 30 specialties: 
 

Acupuncture Ambulatory Surgery Center Cardiac Monitoring 

Chiropractic Care Diagnostic Imaging Dialysis 

Durable Medical Equipment Hearing Aids Home Health 

Hospice Implantable Devices Infusion Services 

Lab Lithotripsy Long-Term Acute Care 

Massage Therapy Occupational Therapy Orthotics and Prosthetics 

Pain Management Physical Therapy Podiatry 

Rehab – Inpatient/Outpatient Sleep Therapy Skilled Nursing Facility 

Specialty Pharmacy Speech Therapy Transportation 

Urgent Care Center Vision Walk-In Clinic 
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Auto Medical Program 
 
With a comprehensive Auto Medical provider network, we understand successful outcomes should include timely access 

to experienced providers treating trauma-related injuries and special medical needs with maximum cost efficiency. 
 
The strength of our contracts is what differentiates us from our competition. The primary strength of our network is savings, 

which considerably impacts the cost of claims. Our network connects members to over 51,000 direct providers and offers a 

deep contract structure, broad coverage and a level of customer service that fosters professional and efficient working 

relationships between all entities. The Auto Medical Program is specifically defined as a product line under HealthSmart’s 

Participating Provider Agreement. 
 
Because we own direct contracts with our facilities and providers, we have been able to establish efficient and positive 

working relationships. Our diligence in this area has earned us a reputation as the most cost-effective premier network in the 

western region. 
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World Trade Center Health Program 
 
The James Zadroga 9/11 Health and Compensation Act of 2010 is legislation passed by the United States Congress that 

created the World Trade Center Health Program (WTCHP). The law authorizes: 
 

 Education and outreach for people who are eligible for WTCHP 
 

 The collection and analysis of physical and mental health data with patient’s permission 
 

 Research to better understand health conditions linked to the attacks 

 

The World Trade Center Health Program (WTCHP) administered by The National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health 

(NIOSH) and the US Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), provides free, confidential monitoring and treatment 

services to responders (rescue, recovery & volunteers) and survivors of the aftermath of the 9/11 disaster. It includes individuals 

who worked in response and recovery operations at the World Trade Center, the passenger-jet crash site near Shanksville, PA, 

and residents and other building occupants and area workers who were directly impacted and adversely affected by such 

attacks on September 11, 2001. 
 
The World Trade Center Health Program is governed by Title III of the Public Health Service Act. The Act mandated the 

establishment of Clinical Centers of Excellence (CCEs) to provide WTCHP healthcare services to WTCHP eligible members. 
 
HealthSmart has partnered with 7 Clinical Centers of Excellence (CCEs) with the goal of establishing an administrative 

infrastructure that supports WTCHP eligible members as it relates to healthcare services. HealthSmart is a third party 

administrator providing claims, clinical and provider network support services. 
 
HealthSmart’s role is to build, develop and maintain a provider network inclusive of contracting and credentialing, claims 

administration, file transmission and clinical case management for NISOH certified diagnosis and associated treatment especially 

focused on cancer diagnosis. 
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World Trade Center Health Program FAQs 
 

Q&A #1 Will the authorization process change as a result of this partnership? 
 

 No, the initial authorization process remains the same; however, there will be additional requirements for the 
 

 WTC certified cancer population. Information regarding requirements for the WTC certified cancer population 
 

 will be supplied to you in the treatment planning process. 
 

 Note that the authorization number provided to you is required to be submitted with the claim to ensure 
 

 successful claims submission. 
 

Q&A #2 Will claims transmission process change? 
 

 FDNY – The process will remain the same. 
 

 All other Clinical Centers of Excellence – The process has changed. 
 

 If you have questions regarding which CCE your patient is affiliated with, call our Provider Services Department 
 

 at: 877-813-6366 
 

 For electronic claim submission, HealthSmart’s EDI Payer number is 31172. 
 

 For paper claims submission, 
 

 HealthSmart’s address is: 
 

 HealthSmart Benefit Solutions, Inc. 
 

 WTC Claim Administration 
 

 PO Box 11064 
 

 Charleston, West Virginia 25311 
 

 Attn: WTC Division 
 

Q&A #3 How can I track my claims status? 
 

 FDNY - claims inquiries can be directed to the FDNY portal at www.claimconnect.us 
 

 

All other Clinical Centers of Excellence - Claims can be tracked 
    

 and monitored through HealthSmart’s WTC 
 

 dedicated provider portal. Registration and access to the provider portal is described below. 
 

 In the provider portal, claims can be tracked from their initial submission to HealthSmart through the CCE 
 

 review process and subsequent submission to CMS for final claim payment. 
 

Q&A #4 How do I register on the provider portal? 
 

 FDNY – Login to www.claimconnect.us if you are a provider. Click on the Join today link. 
 

       

 All other Clinical Centers of Excellence - Log in to: https://secure.healthx.com/wtchome.aspx if you are a 
 

     

 provider. Scroll down to the new user link at the bottom of the page and follow the registration process. 
 

 If you have any questions or require assistance in accessing the portal, please contact HealthSmart’s WTC 
 

 Provider Services Department at: 877-813-6366. 
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World Trade Center Health Program, c o n t ’ d . 
 

Process for Submitting Provider Updates and New Provider Adds 
 
Providers may submit notification of changes to demographic and billing information. Updates pertaining to billing information 

such as Tax Identification number and billing address must be submitted with an updated W-9. Demographic updates should 

include old information and new information to ensure that appropriate changes are made to record. All notifications should 

include an effective date of the change. 
 
New Provider Adds: Must include provider name, Specialty, Practice Location, Practice Phone, TIN, NPI for identification 

purposes (if available) and the completed Banking form. Also include the name of the CCE and whether provider is authorized 

for all other CCEs. 
 
Provider demographic changes: Must include provider name, TIN, NPI for identification purposes. Also include old information, 

new information and effective date of change. 
 
Provider billing changes: Must submit updated banking form, current W-9 and effective date of change. 
 

Provider Terminations: Must include provider name, Specialty, Practice Location, Remit Address, Practice Phone, TIN, NPI for 

identification purposes (if available). Include effective date of termination. 
 
Notifications regarding new adds, notification of demographic and billing updates may be sent as follows: 
 

Fax: 214.574.1114 
 

Please send to the attention of WTC PR 
 

Email: wtcpr@healthsmart.com 
 

Mail: HealthSmart 
 Attn: WTC Provider Relations 

 222 W. Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 500 N 

 Irving, TX 75039  
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C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program 
 
HealthSmart has been chosen as the independent contractor to provide health care provider network services for the C-8 

(PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program (“the Program”). 
 
In February 2005, The Wood County Circuit Court in West Virginia approved a class action settlement (“the Settlement”) 

between the Plaintiffs and E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. (“DuPont”), the defendant, in a civil class action lawsuit styled 

Jack Leach, et al. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co., Civil Action No. 01-C-608 pending in the Circuit Court of Wood County, 

West Virginia (“the Litigation”). The Litigation involves claims arising from alleged contamination of human drinking water 

supplies with a chemical known as ammonium perfluorooctanoate (hereinafter “C-8”) attributable to releases from DuPont’s 

Washington Works Plant in Wood County, West Virginia. 
 
As part of the Settlement, Class Counsel and DuPont selected an independent panel of three epidemiologists (“the Science 

Panel”) to conduct and evaluate studies to answer the question whether a “Probable Link” exists between exposure to C-8 

among Class Members and serious human disease (“Human Disease”). After lengthy studies, in which many class members 

participated, the Science Panel found that there is a “Probable Link” between exposure to C-8 and the following Human 

Diseases: (1) pregnancy-induced hypertension (including preeclampsia), (2) kidney cancer, (3) testicular cancer, (4) thyroid 

disease, (5) ulcerative colitis, and (6) diagnosed high cholesterol (hypercholesterolemia). The Settlement Agreement defines a 

“Probable Link” to mean that, based upon the weight of the available scientific evidence; it is more likely than not that there is a 

link between exposure to C-8 and these Human Diseases. The Science Panel did not find that a Probable Link exists for any other 

Human Diseases. 
 
As a Participating Provider in the HealthSmart network, you may be contacted by a HealthSmart program scheduler on behalf of 

an Eligible Class Member to schedule an appointment for the screening tests recommended by the independent Medical Panel. 
 
Each Eligible Class Member is required to meet with a participating physician and have all the required screening documents 
 
completed and signed by a participating physician for the program. Eligible Class Members will not present the standard 

member identification card. Instead, they will have an Eligible Class Member packet with four forms that include a unique 

member identification number and HealthSmart network logos: 1) a Class Member Screening and Questionnaire Form; 2) 
 
Instructions for Physicians; 3) Diagnosis Form and 4) a HIPAA Form. Covered medical services provided for C-8 monitoring are 

paid by the Program in accordance with your HealthSmart Participating Provider Agreement. 
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C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program, cont’d. 
 
The highest concentration of potential Class Members reside in West Virginia and Ohio, however, potential Class Members are 

located across the United States. It is critical that you and your office staff review and familiarize yourself with this program so 

that you are prepared to perform the screening should you receive calls from Eligible Class Members. When covered services 

are provided to an Eligible Class Member, you must sign and return Program documents to the Program Administrator as 

notated in the Instructions for Physicians and the Participating Provider C-8 Program Guide. This information is also 

documented within the Provider Quick Reference Guide. 
 
Below are Program resources specifically for HealthSmart providers and office staff that offer more details about the C-8 
 
Program. The resources prepared for your office are listed below: 
 

Participating Provider C-8 (PFOA) Program Guide  
• Quick Reference Guide for Provider • Lab Requisition Form for C-8 (PFOA) Testing 

• Provider Frequently Asked Questions • Lab Requisition Form for Other recommended testing 

• Information on the C-8 (PFOA) Program • Screening and Follow Up Testing Form 

• Prepared by the Medical Panel for the C-8 Class Members • Diagnosis Form 

 • C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program Coding 
 
You may obtain these resources and other Program related 
 
documents and information by visiting www.healthsmart.com. Information regarding upcoming dates for webinars designed 

to offer program details will also be published on our website. If you have questions regarding the program, you may contact 

Customer Service at 800.222.1368. You may also email Provider Relations at providerrelations@healthsmart.com. 
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QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE FOR C-8 PROVIDERS  
 

Identifying Eligible Class Members: 

 Participants will present a C-8 Medical Monitoring Program packet that will 
 

 include the following: 
 

 Class Member Screening & Questionnaire Form 
 

 Instructions for Physicians Form 
 

 Screening and Follow Up Testing Form 
 

 HIPAA Form 
 

 Diagnosis Form 
 

 The program documents must be completed, signed by the Provider and 
 

 returned to the Program Administrator (see address below) 
 

Customer Service / Claim Inquiries 800.222.1368  
 

   
 

Send Signed and Completed Program 

Documents To: 

 Completed, Signed Program documents must be sent to the address or fax 
 

 number listed below: 
 

 

Administrator 
 

 
 

 C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program c/o GCG 
 

 PO Box 10030 
 

 Dublin, OH 43017-6630 
 

 Fax: 614.553.1222 
 

Electronic Provider Claims Submissions  
and Appeals: 

 HealthSmart Benefit Solutions 
 

 Electronic Payer ID: 87815. 
 

 Member Program ID: 8888xxxxxxx (where 8888X number is the Class 
 

 Member’s registration number listed on all Program documents) 
 

Paper Provider Claims Submissions 

(CMS 1500 &UB92): 

 Administrator 
 

 C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program c/o GCG 
 

 PO Box 10030 
 

 Dublin, OH 43017-6630 
 

   
 

Paper Provider Claims Appeals 

(CMS 1500 & UB92): 

 HealthSmart Benefit Solutions 
 

 Phone: 800.222.1368 
 

 

Email: client.services@healthsmart.com 
 

 
 

 Fax: 214.574.2368 
 

Exclusive Lab provider:  Laboratory Corporation of America (LabCorp) 
 

   
 

Assistance Locating a Lab Provider in Area: 800.222.1368  
 

   
 

Lab Requisition for C-8 Testing: 
 Go to website at www.healthsmart.com 

 

 click Providers, then select option for All Other HealthSmart members 
 

   
 

Provider Relations Inquiries:  providerrelations@healthsmart.com 
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All Eligible Class Members of the C-8 Medical Monitoring Program (“the Program”) will be sent a letter from the 
Program informing them the Medical Panel has recommended the Program pay for follow up appointments, and the 
covered diagnostic tests, due to symptoms listed below for thyroid disease, ulcerative colitis, testicular cancer, or 
kidney cancer that your patients are experiencing that were not present at the time of their initial screening 
appointment with you. The Medical Panel has recommended that patients call their screening physicians for an 
appointment if the following symptoms occur. Accordingly, you may be receiving phone calls from Class Members to 
schedule a follow-up appointment to their initial screening appointment. 
 

1. Thyroid Disease  
a. Clinical hypothyroidism (thyroid hormone too low): develop several symptoms that include severe fatigue, cold 

intolerance, unintentional weight gain, constipation, dry skin, muscle pain or weakness, and menstrual 

irregularities. 
 
b. Clinical hyperthyroidism (thyroid hormone too high): develop several symptoms that include anxiety, tremor 

(shakes), heart palpitations, heat intolerance, increased perspiration, and weight loss despite a normal or 

increased appetite. 
 

2. Ulcerative Colitis  
a. Diarrhea (with or without blood) that lasts more than 10 days. 
 
b. Waking up at night to move your bowels. 
 

c. Feeling you have to get to the bathroom urgently to have a bowel movement and that you might not make it in 

time for more than half of your stools over a six-week period. 
 

3. Testicular Cancer  
a. Testicular abnormality such as pain, fullness, mass, stone or change in size. 
 
b. Gynecomastia (male breast enlargement) 
 

4. Kidney Cancer  
a. Blood in your urine. 
 
b. Pain in your abdomen on most days in the last two months. 
 
c. A fever on most days for the past two weeks. 
 
d. Recent loss of weight without trying 

 

5. High Cholesterol 
 
There are no specific symptoms associated with this condition. 

 

6. Pregnancy Induced Hypertension and Preeclampsia 
 
There are no specific symptoms associated with these conditions. All pregnant women should be screened for these 

conditions as part of regular health care for these conditions during each pregnancy. 
 

If a Class Member has been previously diagnosed with a particular disease, they would not be eligible for coverage 

for further testing of that particular disease under the Program. Those services should be billed to the patient’s 

primary insurance policy. For more information, please call the C-8 Customer Service line at 800.222.1368. 
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HealthSmart C - 8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program FAQs   
General Information 

 

Q&A #1 What is the C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program? 

 In February 2005, The Wood County Circuit Court in West Virginia approved a class action settlement (“the 

 Settlement”) between the Plaintiffs and E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. (“DuPont”), the defendant, in a civil 

 class action lawsuit styled Jack Leach, et al. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co., Civil Action No. 01-C-608 

 pending in the Circuit Court of Wood County, West Virginia (“the Litigation”). The Litigation involves claims 

 arising from alleged contamination of human drinking water supplies with a chemical known as ammonium 

 perfluorooctanoate (hereinafter “C-8”) attributable to releases from DuPont’s Washington Works Plant in 

 Wood County, West Virginia. 

 As part of the Settlement, Class Counsel and DuPont selected an independent panel of three epidemiologists 

 (“the Science Panel”) to conduct and evaluate studies to answer the question whether a “Probable Link” exists 

 between exposure to C-8 among Class Members and serious human disease (“Human Disease”). After lengthy 

 studies, in which many class members participated, the Science Panel found that there is a “Probable Link” 

 between exposure to C-8 and the following Human Diseases: (1) pregnancy-induced hypertension (including 

 preeclampsia), (2) kidney cancer, (3) testicular cancer, (4) thyroid disease, (5) ulcerative colitis, and (6) 

 diagnosed high cholesterol (hypercholesterolemia). The Settlement Agreement defines a “Probable Link” to 

 mean that, based upon the weight of the available scientific evidence; it is more likely than not that there is a 

 link between exposure to C-8 and these Human Diseases. The Science Panel did not find that a Probable Link 

 exists for any other Human Diseases. 

 This Settlement does not pertain to The Elk River contamination of 4-methylcyclohexane methanol, or MCHM, 

 and polyglycol ethers, known as PPH, discovered on January 9, 2014 in Charleston, West Virginia. 
  

Q&A #2 Does an Eligible Class Member have to be seen by a participating HealthSmart Provider? 

 Yes. For covered tests/services to be paid for by the C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program, Eligible Class 

 Members must be seen by a participating provider in the HealthSmart network. 

 Upon the Program Administrator’s determination of eligibility, those Eligible Class Members will be instructed 

 to contact a HealthSmart Customer Service Representative to help them identify a HealthSmart Participating 

 Provider and also call those Participating Provider offices to schedule the Eligible Class Member screening 

 appointments. 

 For assistance identifying a participating network provider, you may visit www.healthsmart.com or call 

 800.222.1368.   
  

Q&A #3 Are fees for missed appointments covered under the Program? 

 When Eligible Class Members schedule an appointment with a participating provider and are not able to make 

 the appointment, they must provide 24-hours advanced notice to cancel or reschedule the appointment. If the 

 appointment is not canceled or rescheduled with 24-hours advanced notice and participating provider charges a 

 “missed appointment” or a “No Show” fee, this fee is NOT covered by the Program. The Eligible Class Member 

 is expected to pay this fee. Refer to C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program Coding for covered services. 
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Q&A #4 What is the process for scheduling the screening appointment with a Provider? 

 Upon the Program Administrator’s determination of eligibility, those Eligible Class Members will be instructed 

 to contact a HealthSmart Customer Service Representative to help them identify a HealthSmart Participating 

 Provider and also call those Participating Provider offices to schedule the Eligible Class Member screening 

 appointments. In most cases, the Eligible Class Member will be on the line with the customer service 

 representative when the appointment is being scheduled. 

 The customer service representative will be able to provide the following information that is typically required 

 in order for the appointment to be scheduled.   
 Eligible Class Member Name 

 
 Eligible Class Member DOB 

 
 Eligible Class Member Program Identification Number (an 11 digit Registration Number beginning with 

8888 found on the Eligible Class member documents) 
 

 Information regarding the Program 
 

 Eligible Class Member’s Other Insurance Information (when available) 
 

 All Other Eligible Class Member Information Required to Schedule Appointments 
 

Please note that an Eligible Class Member may contact your office directly to schedule an appointment. In this 

event, please remind the Eligible Class Member to bring the required documents to the screening appointment. 
  
Member Identification 
 

Q&A #5 How will a Provider identify an Eligible Class Member? 

 Eligible Class Members will arrive to their scheduled appointments with C-8 Medical Monitoring Forms that 

 include on each page the Eligible Class Member’s unique identifying number and HealthSmart network logos 
    

 (referred to as registrants ID number on all Program documents, where 8888xxxxxxx number is the member’s 

 registration number listed on all Program documents) 

 The three Forms which must be filled out and signed include:  
 

1. A Class Member Screening Questionnaire which the Class Member must complete and sign; 
 

2. A HIPAA Authorization Form allowing the provider to disclose health information to the Administrator 

of the C-8 Medical Monitoring Program which the Class Member must sign; and 
 

3. The Instructions for Physicians Form that includes information for the provider including screening and 

follow up tests and referral form. This Form must be completed and signed by the Physician. As stated 

in the Instructions for Physicians Form, all of these forms must be returned to the Administrator of the 

C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program at the following address: 
 

Administrator 
 

C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program 
 

c/o GCG 
 

PO Box 10030 
 

Dublin, OH 43017-6630 
 

Fax: 614.553.1222  
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Referrals for Screening and Diagnostic Testing  
 
Q&A #6 
 
 
Q&A #7 
 
 
Q&A #8  
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Yes. Laboratory Corporation of America (Lab Corp) is the clinical reference laboratory established to perform 

the C-8 (PFOA) Blood Test for the Program. The Eligible Class Member will bring two LabCorp requisition forms 

to the appointment for your convenience. You may also obtain copies of the LabCorp requisition forms at 

www.healthsmart.com. In addition, Eligible Class Members can visit www.labcorp.com to locate the nearest 

patient service center. If there are no convenient Lab Corp patient service centers in your area, please contact 

Lab Corp directly to make arrangements for courier service from your office. 

I normally draw certain lab specimens in my office and send them to lab for testing. Can I continue 
this practice or am I required to send member to a patient service center of a participating lab? 

You should continue to practice as usual and draw lab specimens in your office. The lab requisition for the C-

8 Blood Test provides specific instructions for handling. The requisition can be found in the packet that the 

Eligible Class Member brings to the appointment or at www.healthsmart.com. Specimens for other covered 

tests should be sent to LabCorp as stated above. 

What is the process for ordering a blood pressure monitoring device? 

If an Eligible Class Member that is pregnant expresses concern about gestational hypertension, medical care 
providers should recommend home monitoring of blood pressure in between prenatal visits beginning at the 

20th week of gestation. 

Member should be given a prescription for the digital blood pressure monitoring device. Once purchased, 

the Eligible Class Member should submit the receipt for purchase directly to the Program Administrator for 

reimbursement along with a physician’s order. 

Am I required to send member to a specific lab within the HealthSmart provider network for the C-
8 Screening and other recommended tests? 



Claim Submission and Program Reimbursement  
 
Q&A #9  
  
 
Q&A #10  
  
 
Q&A #11 
 
          
 
 
 

 Questionnaire Form For Probable Link Conditions 

• Member Screening 

• Instructions for Physicians  

• Screening and Follow Up Testing Form 

• HIPAA Authorization for Disclosure of Protected Health Information 
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Authorization for covered services is not required. Please refer to C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program 

Coding which provides a list of services and procedures that are covered under the C-8 (PFOA) Medical 

Monitoring Program. These documents can also be found at www.healthsmart.com 

What is the medical monitoring program reimbursement for covered services? 

Covered Services will be paid in accordance with your HealthSmart participating provider agreement. A 

complete list of covered CPT codes is provided in your Participating Provider Program Guide or can be found 

on our website at www.healthsmart.com. If you have any questions regarding the reimbursement amounts, 

you may contact provider relations by email at provider.relations@healthsmart.com or by phone at 

800.222.1368. 

NOTE: Only the covered services and procedures are paid under the Program, however if an Eligible Class 

Member is diagnosed with any of the Human Diseases as defined by the Program, the Eligible Class Member 

is encouraged to comply with the prescribed treatment plan under a physician’s care. Any services or 

procedures not covered by the Program should be billed to the Eligible Class Members personal insurance for 

consideration. 

Is there Program documentation that is required in order for the Provider claim to be processed 
and eligible for reimbursement? 

To ensure that your provider claim is processed and paid timely, the following Program 
documents must be submitted to the Program Administrator. 

Is authorization required for services covered by the C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program? 

NOTE: Only the covered services and procedures are paid under the Program, however if an Eligible Class 

Member is diagnosed with any of the Human Diseases as defined by the Program, the Eligible Class Member is 

encouraged to comply with the prescribed treatment plan under a physician’s care. Any services or procedures 

not covered by the Program should be billed to the Eligible Class Members personal insurance for consideration. 



Q&A #12  What is the process for submitting provider claims for services covered by the C-8 (PFOA) Medical 

  Monitoring Program? 

  For ease and efficiency, provider claims should be submitted electronically. Provider claims should be 

  submitted as listed below. 

  Electronic Provider Claim Submission should be sent to: 

  HealthSmart Benefit Solutions 

  Electronic Payer ID: 87815 
              

   Member Program ID: 8888xxxxxxx (where 8888xxxxxxx number is the member’s registration number 
             

   listed on all Program documents) 

  Paper Provider Claims Submission should be sent to: 

  Administrator 

  C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program 

  c/o GCG 

  PO Box 10030 

  Dublin, OH 43017-6630 

  Fax: 614.553.1222 

  For additional questions related to provider claims, you may contact customer service at 800.222.1368. 

  Note: The address listed above is only to be used for Provider Claims submitted to the C-8 (PFOA) Medical 
           

  Monitoring Program. All other provider claims for HealthSmart members with a standard member ID Card 
         

  should be submitted to the claim address listed on the ID card. 
   

Q&A #13  What is the process for recommended follow-up tests for the C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring 

  Program? 

  Recommended follow-up tests are to be ordered using the C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program Follow-Up 
        

  Testing Form which is included with the Physician Instructions that the Eligible Class Member will bring to the 
      

  appointment. This form can also be found at www.healthsmart.com. 
     

Q&A #14  Who do I contact for status of Provider claims? 

  To get information regarding status of provider claims, you may contact customer service at 800.222.1368. 
   

Q&A #15  Who do I contact to determine if a test/procedure is covered under the C-8 (PFOA) Medical 

  Monitoring Program or private insurance? 

  For details regarding services covered by the Medical Monitoring Plan, please see Probable Link Conditions and 

  Medical Monitoring Program CPT Coding documents. These documents can be found at 

  www.healthsmart.com. 

  You may also contact customer service at 800.222.1368. 
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Q&A #16  Which follow-up visits will be reimbursed by the C-8 (PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program?    
The C-8 Medical Monitoring Program will reimburse the physician for a single office visit to cover the screening 

interface with an Eligible class member. All subsequent office visits will only be reimbursed under the C-8 

(PFOA) Medical Monitoring Program when the recommended follow-up test or procedure requires an office 

visit to be billed in order to perform the specific follow up test/procedure. 
 

NOTE: Only the covered services and procedures are paid under the Program, however if an Eligible Class 

Member is diagnosed with any of the Human Diseases as defined by the Program, the Eligible Class Member is 

encouraged to comply with the prescribed treatment plan under a physician’s care. Any services or procedures 

not covered by the Program should be billed to the Eligible Class Members personal insurance for 

consideration. 
 
 
Q&A #17 What happens if the lab value is inconclusive and requires a repeat test?  

If a repeat test is needed, use the Lab Corp requisition form to order the follow up test. Once the lab results are 

received, you must submit the results along with a signed Follow Up Testing Form to the C-8 (PFOA) Medical 

Monitoring Program claims address noted above in Q12. 
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HealthSmart Patient Procedures & Services 
 

Patient Identification (ID) Cards 
 
HealthSmart Eligible Persons are issued an identification card by the HealthSmart Payer. Although each card will 

differ depending on the HealthSmart Payer, in most cases, the HealthSmart logo or name should be visible.  As 

indicated in your Participating Provider Agreement and this Provider Manual, certain networks/products may not 

require a logo on the patient identification card.   
 

Eligibility 
 
Always contact the HealthSmart Payer to obtain eligibility and benefit information before rendering services. Health Plan design 

may vary and restrictions may apply. At the time of service obtain an estimate of patient’s coinsurance, deductible, plan design 

and copay information to determine Eligible Person’s payment responsibility. 
 

Utilization Review 
 
To achieve maximum reimbursement for Eligible Person, proposed medical care must be certified by the HealthSmart 

Payer’s Utilization Review (UR) service. This UR confirmation process can be a combination of telephone, written, or online 

communication. Depending on the urgency of the medical care, notification requirements will vary. 
 
Certifying treatment does not guarantee payment for services rendered to any Eligible Person. When a determination is 

made not to approve or certify a health care service, written notification is sent to the attending Physician, Hospital, Eligible 

Person and Payer. The notification will include the reason for the non-certification and a mechanism for the Physician and 

Eligible Person to appeal. 
 
The appeal may be initiated by phone but the follow up must be in writing and must be received within 60 days from the date of 

the original determination. There are no specific documents required to initiate an appeal; however, the Eligible Person may be 

requested to complete a release of information form if medical records are needed. 
 
Upon return of this form, the Utilization Management Department will request the medical records from the appropriate 

provider(s). Upon receipt of an appeal, the Utilization Management Department personnel will obtain all information necessary for 

the appeal and record the process. The information will then be forwarded to a physician consultant of the same or similar specialty 

as the attending physician. The review will be conducted by a physician who has not previously reviewed the case. 
 

Referrals 
 
To assist Eligible Persons avoid a potential reduction in health benefits, please make best efforts to refer Eligible Persons to 

HealthSmart Participating Providers. In addition, Participating Providers shall admit Eligible Persons to participating facilities 

within the HealthSmart Network except in the case of an emergency. Please contact HealthSmart Provider Customer Service 

at 800.687.0500 
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Claims Submission and Reimbursement 
 

Claims Submissions 
 
The HealthSmart Provider Networks are not an insurance company, guarantor, or payer of claims and is not liable for 

payment of any claims. As a Preferred Provider, you agree to submit clean claims, in a timely manner, for services rendered to 

Eligible Persons. 
 
HealthSmart Accepts these Claim Forms: 
 

• CMS-1500 or successor form 

• UB-04 or successor form 

• ANSI 837P 

• ANSI 837I 
 

Submitt ing Cla ims by Mail 
 
Claims must be submitted to the address as identified on the Eligible Persons ID card. 
 

Submitt ing Cla ims Elect ronically 
 
If the network accessed has the ability to accept claims electronically, then the CMS-1500 and UB-04’s may be submitted 

electronically through transaction networks and clearinghouses in a process known as Electronic Data Interchange (EDI). This 

method is recommended as it is faster and more accurate. The following routing number must be used on all EDI Claims: 
 
HSPC1 
 

Carevu and Availity 
 

75250 
 

Emdeon (Web MD) 
 

34167 
 

Emdeon (WebMD) 
 

Prompt processing and payment is contingent upon provider completing each claim form accurately and completely. In order 

for HealthSmart to identify and process the claim, we must have all the necessary patient and insured information. Claims must 

be submitted within industry standard time frames unless specified in contract. 
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Claims Reimbursement 
 
Participating Providers should bill for services for an Eligible Person at the normal retail rate. The HealthSmart Payer will reimburse 

once benefits are applied. You will receive an Explanation of Payment (EOP) detailing payment. You may not charge an Eligible 

Person for Covered Services beyond copayments, coinsurance or deductibles as described in their benefit plans. 
 
You may charge an Eligible Person for services that are considered as Non Covered under the applicable benefit plan, 

provided you first obtain the Eligible Person’s written consent. Such consent must be signed and dated by the Eligible Person 

prior to rendering the specific service(s) in question. Retain a copy of this consent in the Eligible Person’s medical record. 
 
Each HealthSmart Payer’s plan may exclude or reduce benefits for some types of medical care, again please verify an Eligible 

Person’s plan design by calling the appropriate HealthSmart Payer. Eligible Persons should be billed directly for services which 

are not covered by the HealthSmart Payer’s health benefits plan design. If an error has been made in the adjudication of Eligible 

Person’s benefits, please contact the appropriate HealthSmart Payer listed on the Eligible Person’s ID card or Explanation of 

Payment (EOP). 
 

Multiple Procedures 
 
In a case where multiple surgical procedures are scheduled, please obtain benefit information from the HealthSmart Payer 

for each procedure. 
 

Coordination of Benefits 
 
Eligible Persons are sometimes covered by more than one insurance policy. Always obtain complete benefit information 

from each Payer when verifying an Eligible Person’s health plan benefit. 
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Complaint & Appeal Procedures 
 
Mail to the following address: 
 
HealthSmart 
 
Attn: Provider Relations 
 
222 W. Las Colinas Blvd, Suite 500N 
 
Irving, Texas 75065 
 
Email: priority.service@healthsmart.com. 
 
Please contact the Provider Relations department if you encounter any problems or have any questions concerning the 
 
HealthSmart provider network or contract: 
 

 Provider Relations   Submit Provider Relations Inquiries to the email boxes below.  

    
 

 (listed by state in which provider practices)        
 

 IA, IL, IN, KS, MO, MN, ND, NE, SD, WI   pr.central@healthsmart.com 
 

         
 

 CT, DE, KY, MA, MD, ME, MI, NH, NY, OH,   pr.east@healthsmart.com 
 

 PA, TN, VA, VT, WV, RI, NJ        
 

 AL, AR, FL, GA, LA, MS, NC, NM, OK, SC, TX   pr.south@healthsmart.com 
 

         
 

 AZ, CA, CO, ID, MT, NV, OR, UT, WA, WY,   pr.west@healthsmart.com 
 

 HI, AK        
 

 

 

This team can provide: 
 

• Information regarding contract terms, reimbursement, & effective dates 

• Product details & payer information 

• Escalated issue resolution 

• Information about network participation or how to add a new provider 

• Onsite orientation and educational visits  
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ICD10 Readiness and Compliance 

 

On January 16, 2009, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) released a final rule mandating that entities 

covered by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) must transition from ICD-9 code sets and adopt ICD-

10-CM diagnosis codes and ICD-10-PCS procedure codes as the standard. The transition to ICD-10 is occurring because ICD-9 

produces limited data about patients’ medical conditions and hospitals inpatient procedures. ICD-9 has outdated terms and is 

inconsistent with current medical practices. The structure of ICD-9 limits the number of new codes that can be created. On 

April 1, 2014, the President signed the Protecting Access to Medicare Act of 2014. A component of the Act prevents the 

Secretary of Health and Human Services to adopt ICD-10 code sets as the standard for code sets before October 1, 2015. The 

Act defers the previously delayed implementation date by 12 months. 
 
In accordance with the published ruling from the Department of Health and Human Services that requires all HIPAA-covered 

entities to use ICD-10 code sets, HealthSmart has developed a proactive implementation strategy to ensure a seamless 

transition. 
 
HealthSmart will be ICD-10 compliant for all of our lines of business by October 1, 2015. 
 
A steering committee was assembled to identify, study, and describe the necessary modifications and the effect of the changes. 

The steering committee is comprised of representatives from functional areas across the enterprise to confirm overall readiness 

and compliance. 
 
In preparation for this upcoming deadline, all of our contracted vendors, affiliates, clients and you the participating providers 

will be required to send and receive ICD-10 codes on claims for services performed on or after October 1, 2015. 
 
Any and all non-compliant claims, including but not limited to claims for group health, auto medical and worker’s 

compensation product lines will be rejected. 
 
Our intent is to deploy a code mapping strategy that is revenue neutral. Our studies indicate we achieved the desired result. 

Our methodology does not materially deviate from the industry standards being deployed across the nation. The HealthSmart 

code mapping crosswalks are published on our website at www.HealthSmart.com. If your HealthSmart Provider Agreement 

uses ICD-9 diagnosis or procedure coding to map to a reimbursement amount, we strongly urge you to review these documents 

at your earliest convenience. 
 
We have begun end-to-end testing using our established code set across all of our administrative systems to ensure a successful 

launch. Your organizations’ commitment to being prepared for the transition represents a critical factor in preserving 

operational fitness. 
 
HealthSmart will continue to provide information and support to our entire constituency throughout this important transition. 
 
Please visit our website for additional resources and information to aid in our collective preparedness.  
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IC D-10 Readiness Frequently Asked Questions 
 

Q&A #1 Will HealthSmart implement ICD10 in 2014 now that the timelines have changed? 

 HealthSmart, like most of you, was scheduled to be ICD-10 compliant by October 1, 2014. Our internal 

 steering committee will reassemble to identify, study, and describe the necessary modifications and the effect 

 of the changes. We will publish any revisions to that plan as soon as possible. We will, however, be ready on 

 or before October 1, 2015 as all HIPPA-covered entities are required to transition to ICD-10 on that date.  
Q&A #2 Will HealthSmart accept claims coded with ICD-10 prior to the new 2015 implementation date? 

 HealthSmart is scheduled to be ICD-10 ready in 2014. However, prior to making this available to providers, 
 we must vet and validate our clients’ and vendors’ state of readiness. All of these components must be 

 aligned so we do not negatively impact your operations. 
 

Q&A #3 What if a HealthSmart TPA client or vendor is not ready and delays claims processing? 

 HealthSmart is working in conjunction with its clients and vendors so that the transition will be successful 

 enterprise-wide. We have notified all clients and contracted vendors that they must be compliant and are 

 not exempt from timely payment penalties if claims are not processed and paid timely.  
Q&A #4 Do you have a plan to accommodate both ICD-9 and ICD-10 claims after the implementation date? 

 HealthSmart will accept claims coded ICD-9 for dates of service through September 30, 2015.  
• Inpatient claims with a discharge date on or after October 1, 2015 must be submitted using ICD-10 

code sets for the entire claim.  
• Outpatient claims with dates of service that span the implementation date must be split and billed 

separately using the appropriate code sets for each.  
• Claims submitted with dual code sets will be rejected. All claims must be submitted using a single 

code set. 

Q&A #5 Will HealthSmart require workers’ compensation and auto injury bills to be compliant with new 

 ICD-10 coding? 

 Yes. Our objective is to transition all our lines of business together. Work Comp and Auto Medical bills will be 

 subject to the HealthSmart ICD-10 requirements. We acknowledge that HHS does not consider Worker’s 

 Compensation plans “Covered Entities”; however, they do encourage all providers to code any and all claims 

 using the ICD-10 code sets. Many States are mandating that Worker’s Compensation claims to be subject to 

 the HHS rulings.  

Q&A #6 Will HealthSmart implement new EDI rejections or other claim edits in support of ICD-10 

 compliance? 

 Yes. Upon the implementation date and using the dates of service on a claim as the indicator, HealthSmart 

 will reject non-compliant EDI claims at the clearinghouse. Our pricing engine is programmed to reject paper 

 claims with dates of service on or after the implementations date that are not ICD-10 compliant.  

Q&A #11 Will HealthSmart offer training to its provider networks about its ICD-10 requirements? 

 Yes. We will continue to publish documents, such as this FAQ, on our website and will be posting schedules 

 for providers to participate in training webinars in the months and weeks prior to the implementation date. 

Q&A #12 When should I start using ICD-10 coding for precertification and predeterminations? 

 Our internal steering committee will reassemble to identify, study, and describe the necessary 

 modifications and the effect of the delayed implementation. We will publish any revisions to that plan as 

 soon as possible. We will, however, be ready on or before October 1, 2015 as all HIPPA-covered entities are 

 required to transition to ICD-10 on that date. 
  

Q&A #13 What methodology was used for HealthSmart’s ICD-9 and ICD-10 mapping? 

 Our methodology is proprietary to HealthSmart but does not deviate from the industry standards being 

 deployed across the nation. The HealthSmart code mapping crosswalks and other helpful information about our 

 processes are published on our website for you to review.  
 
 
 

 

 
HealthSmart Provider Manual | 44 



Q&A #14 Where can I find detailed mapping documents?  
The HealthSmart code mapping crosswalks and other helpful information about our processes are published 

on our website for you to review. 
 

 

Q&A #15 Do the ICD-10 PCS code sets replace CPT coding? 
 

No, the transition to ICD-10 does not affect CPT coding for outpatient procedures and physicians services. Like 

ICD- 9 procedure codes, ICD-10 PCS codes are for hospital inpatient procedures only. 
 

Q&A #16 What is the difference between ICD-10 CM and ICD-10 PCS codes? 
 

1. ICD-10 CM is used for diagnosis coding. Diagnosis coding under ICD-10 CM uses 3-7 digits instead of 3-5 

digits used with ICD-9 CM, but the format of the code set is similar. 
 
2. ICD-10-PCS used for inpatient procedure coding exclusively. Inpatient procedure coding under ICD-10-

PCS uses 7 alphanumeric digits instead of 3 or 4 numeric digits under ICD-9 CM procedure coding. 

Coding under ICD-10-PCS is much more specific and substantially difference from ICD-9 CM coding. 
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Electronic & Online Services 
 

Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) Clearinghouse 
 
HealthSmart offers a Full-Service Healthcare EDI Clearinghouse, which is open to all providers in the healthcare community. 

Our goal at HealthSmart is to give our network providers the highest level of customer service possible. 

 

EDI Services 
 

• Commercial claims (Aetna, CIGNA, Humana, etc…) to providers 

• Free government claims to participating carriers 

• Eligibility verifications 

• Claim status inquiry 

• Electronic remittance advice (ERA) for auto payment posting 

• Referral and authorization requests 

• e-Paper (Print-Mail Services) 

• Patient statements 

 

EDI Benefits 
 
By utilizing the above features, providers experience the following benefits: 
 

• Faster reimbursement 

• Reduce rejected claims (Clean Claims) 

• Decrease time-intensive manual tasks 

• Increase productivity and efficiency 

• Improve cash flow  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
HealthSmart Provider Manual | 46 



Electronic Data Interchange Frequently Asked Questions 
 

   
Q&A #1 What are HealthSmart EDI Routing Numbers? 

• HSPC1 (CareVu & Availity) 

• 75250 (Emdeon) 

• 75237 Accel Network 
 

Q&A #2 How can I contact HealthSmart Information Systems? 

• Email: support.his@healthsmart.com 

• Phone: 888.744.6638 

• Fax: 806.473.2425 
 

Q&A #3 What is the mailing address for HealthSmart Information Systems? 

HealthSmart Information Systems 

2002 West Loop 289, Suite 110 

Lubbock, TX 79407 
 

Q&A #4 What type of claims do you receive? 

At this time, we receive HCFA-1500s, UB-92s and UB-04s electronically. 

Q&A #5 What other clearinghouses work with HealthSmart? 

Our list of clearinghouses is constantly changing. For the most accurate answer, please contact HealthSmart 

Information Systems at 888.744.6638 

Q&A #6 Are there other Online Services and Resources? 

• Claim status (contracted providers only) HealthSmart 

• Provider Look Up 

• Provider Manual 

• Repricing Reason Codes 

• Request Information (fee schedule, network access application, etc.) 

• Update Demographic Information 

• Search for Participating Providers 

• Provider Links 

• Applications 

• Peer-Review and Editorial Board 

• News Services 

• Decision Making Tools 
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HealthSmart Web Portals 
 
Registering for Online Claim Status: 
 

• When registering for Online Claim Status, make sure the contact information is complete and accurate 

• Email address must include: .com, .net, etc. 

• All fields are required 

• After completion, the system will acknowledge your registration 

• Email confirmation will be sent in three business days 

• Fax back confirmation by Provider must be received prior to activation 

• Click here to register 
 

 
 
Online Claims: Getting There 
 

1. Go to HealthSmart.com 
2. Click on Service Centers, then Provider Center 
3. Click on select service 
4. Select your claim 
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Selecting an Online Claim on the HealthSmart Portal 
 
1. Click on the appropriate provider’s name 
 
2. Enter Date of Service 
 
3. For a quick search, we recommend that you do not enter the patient’s last name.  
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Viewing an Online Claim 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
HealthSmart Provider Manual | 50 

If payer name is underlined, click and will be 
connected to the website. 

To obtain a re-pricing 
sheet, click on the “R” 



 

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS ABOUT ONLINE CLAIMS  
 

  Q&A #1 How do I confirm network participation of a provider?  
   By calling the HealthSmart Customer Service Department. They may be reached at 800.687.0500 (Health  

   Smart Preferred Care)          
      

   Q&A #2 How do I update my Preferred Provider information: address, Tax ID number, etc.? 
   If you are contracted directly with HealthSmart, an update can be made online (hyperlink), by email, fax, or  

   hard copy mail. If you are contracted through a provider group, then the update must come from said group.  
                 

     Provider Relations   
Submit Provider Relations Inquiries to the l email boxes below. 

  
     

(listed by state in which provider 
    

                

     practices)            

     IA, IL, IN, KS, MO, MN, ND, NE, SD,   pr.central@healthsmart.com   

     WI            

     CT, DE, KY, MA, MD, ME, MI, NH,   pr.east@healthsmart.com   

     NY, OH, PA, TN, VA, VT, WV, RI, NJ            

     AL, AR, FL, GA, LA, MS, NC, NM,   pr.south@healthsmart.com   

     OK, SC, TX            

     AZ, CA, CO, ID, MT, NV, OR, UT,   pr.west@healthsmart.com   

     WA, WY, HI, AK            

   Fax Number: 214.574.2368          

   Mail: HealthSmart          

     Attn: Provider Relations          

     222 W. Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 500 N          

     Irving, TX 75039          
             

  Q&A #3 How do I verify benefits?          
   HealthSmart does not verify membership or determine which healthcare services or benefits are covered.  

   Always refer to the member ID card and call the telephone number printed on the card to verify benefits and  
   eligibility.          

  Q&A #4 Where do I submit a hard copy claim?  

   Please refer to the member ID card for the most current information or mail to:  

   HealthSmart Benefit Solutions          

   P.O. Box 53010          

   Lubbock, TX 79453-3010          
             

  Q&A #5 Can claims be filed electronically?          

   Yes, please refer to member ID card for the most current information.  
    

   Q&A #6 How can I receive a copy of a re-pricing sheet? 
   For HealthSmart Preferred Care contracted providers that have gone through the HealthSmart online  

   registration process, utilizing the Online Claim Status at https://secure.healthsmart.com/ocs/ocslogin.aspx.  
             

  Q&A #7 How do I obtain payment status?          
   For payment status, please contact the Plan Administrator or Payer located on the patient’s ID card.  
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Q&A #8 How do I appeal a payment? 

Payment appeals may be submitted to HealthSmart as follows: 
 

Phone: 800.687.0500 

Email: priority.service@healthsmart.com 

Fax: 214.574.3992  
 

Q&A #9 How can I obtain an Approved Client Listing? 
An Approved Client Listing may be obtained by visiting our web site www.healthsmart.com or 
by submitting a written request to: 
 

HealthSmart Network Solutions 

Attn: Provider Relations 

222 W. Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 600 N 

Irving, Texas 75039 
 

Q&A #10 Why are claims returned or rejected by HealthSmart? 

In order to process a claim, please ensure that the information filed on the claim is complete and 

accurate (to the best of your ability). Some examples for returned or rejected claims are listed 

below: 
• Unable to identify employer group listed on the claim 

• Employer group is not effective for the date of service 

• Employer group terminated prior to this date of service 

• Patient no longer has access to the HealthSmart network 

• Patient/Insured not valid for this date of service for this group 

• Payer has requested that claims be submitted directly to them 

• Missing claim elements  
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Reference Materials 

 

1. Integration Letter 
 

2. Territories Map 
 

3. Frequently Asked Questions  
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HealthSmart Network Integration FAQs 
 

Q&A #1 Who is HealthSmart? 

 HealthSmart is a group of managed healthcare companies dedicated to providing comprehensive and 

 innovative health care solutions to meet client needs. We offer an inventory of wholly-owned products and 

 services: 

 HealthSmart Benefits Solutions, delivers comprehensive healthcare benefit administrative services 

 HealthSmart Care Management Solutions, a full-service care management company 

 HealthSmart Rx Solutions, a full-service prescription benefit manager 

 HealthSmart Primary Care Clinics, manages on-site employer-sponsored healthcare clinics 

 HealthSmart Information Systems, a healthcare IT provider with over 200 million EDI transactions 

 HealthSmart Provider Networks, PPO networks which encompasses several directly-contracted provider 

 
networks such as HealthSmart ACCEL, HealthSmart Preferred Care, HealthSmart Preferred Network, 
HealthSmart Payors Organization, Auto 

 Liability and Worker’s Compensation. 

Q&A #2 What is HealthSmart Preferred Care? 

 The HealthSmart Preferred Care network is one of our wholly-owned nationwide preferred provider 

 organizations (PPO). HealthSmart formed HealthSmart Preferred Care in 1993. Beginning as a network with a 

 significant presence in the Southwest, it is now available throughout the United States. 
  

Q&A #3 Why are you integrating your networks – Emerald Health Network, Interplan Health Group, and 

 Preferred Plan, Inc. & Select Care – into HealthSmart Preferred Care? 

 Over the years, HealthSmart has either built or acquired several provider networks. Prior to integration, each 

 network has operated independently, which led to operational inefficiencies. The effort and expense of 

 maintaining these independent systems, processes and personnel kept us from offering our customers the 

 best price possible for our services. With this network integration, HealthSmart is utilizing a new state-of-the- 

 art PPO management system, reconfiguring our infrastructure and cross-training our support teams, all in an 

 effort to offer a stronger, more efficient, more responsive network product to our customers. HealthSmart is 

 very excited about the full implementation of this system and the high-level of service this and many other 

 network initiatives will bring to our providers and clients. 
  

Q&A #4 Why we will be using HealthSmart Preferred as the name of the integrated network? 

 We could have chosen any name for the combined network, but HealthSmart Preferred is a network brand 

 that our company built from the ground up and grew over the last 17 years. In addition, both our company 

 and the network share the HealthSmart name. 
  

Q&A #5 Will providers need to sign a new agreement with HealthSmart Preferred? 

 No. Your current agreement as a provider with Interplan Health Group, Emerald Health or Preferred Plan, Inc. 

 will remain in full force. We do, however, encourage you to move to a HealthSmart Agreement. 
  

Q&A #6 Will the fee schedule or reimbursement change? 

 No. There are no changes to your current reimbursement schedule. 
  

Q&A #7 How will providers identify patients as members of HealthSmart Preferred network? 

 
In many cases, members using HealthSmart networks are issued Identification (ID) Cards. Please accept 
members with ID 

 Cards displaying legacy logos as well as the HealthSmart Preferred Network logo. For more details on logos, 

 see the enclosed page titled Network Guidelines. Note that members are issued ID Cards by payer companies HealthSmart Provider Manual | 55 
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and each card will differ depending on the payer. In addition, it is the decision of the payer when to reprint 

member ID Cards with the updated logo. 

 

Q&A #8 Where do providers submit paper claims or electronic claims? 
 

Please submit paper claims to the address on the member’s ID card. If no address is visible or otherwise 

indicated on the ID card, please submit paper claims to PO Box 53010, Lubbock, Texas 79453-3010. You can 

also submit electronic claims. HealthSmart offers a full service EDI Clearinghouse, which is open to all 

healthcare providers. For more information, email support.his@healthsmart.com or call 888.744.6638. 

HealthSmart Preferred EDI number is HSPC1 or 75250. 
 
Q&A #9 Will the network indicator listed on the EOP-EOB change? 
 

No, the network indicator on the EOB or EOP will remain unchanged as HealthSmart Preferred or 

HealthSmart. 
 
Q&A #10 How will you keep providers appraised of the status of the integration? 
 

For detailed information about our network integration efforts, please visit our website at 
 

www.healthsmart.com/NetworkIntegration.aspx. 
 

Q&A #11 What is the website that I should access for information? 
 

You can access information and all of the latest updates regarding our integration at 

http://www.healthsmart.com/NetworkIntegration.aspx. In addition to integration information, you can 

go to our provider section of www.healthsmart.com to access the following information, forms and tools: 

• Provider Credentialing Applications 

• Provider Manual 

• Online Claim Status (available for contracted providers only) 

• Update Provider Information 

• Re-pricing Reason Codes 

• Client Listings 

• Provider Lookup with Sample ID Cards 
 

 

Q&A #12 Where is the HealthSmart Preferred Care provider directory located? 
 

Please access www.healthsmart.com and select the Provider Lookup link at the top of each webpage or go 

direct to http://providerlookup.healthsmart.com/SearchProviders.aspx. 
 

Q&A #13 When will clients be notified of the integration? 
 

HealthSmart wanted to be sure our providers were notified first. HealthSmart began contacting all of our clients 

in July, 2011. 
 

Q&A #14 Where should I submit provider demographic changes, updates and terminations? 
 

There are no changes to your current submission request process. Please continue to submit your requests to 

the same email address you are currently using. 
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